HB 2408-A14 (LC 2498) 5/22/19 (TSB/ps)

Requested by Senator HEARD

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2408

1 On page 3 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 5 through 7 and 2 insert:

"(iii) Has a total project cost that the sponsor of the enterprise zone
reasonably estimates will equal or exceed \$25 million; or".

5 In lines 30 and 31, delete the boldfaced material.

6 On <u>page 6</u>, after line 1, insert:

7 "(4)(a) As used in this subsection:

8 "(A) 'Apprentice' has the meaning given that term in ORS 660.010.

9 "(B) 'Apprenticeable occupation' has the meaning given that term in ORS
10 660.010.

"(C) 'Nonurban county' has the meaning given that term in ORS 653.026.
"(D) 'Public works' has the meaning given that term in ORS 279C.800
(6)(a)(E).

¹⁴ "(E) 'Training agent' has the meaning given that term in ORS 660.010.

"(b) A person that is subject to a requirement to pay a prevailing rate of wage because the person is constructing, reconstructing or performing a major renovation on public works in a nonurban county may, subject to the authorization of the sponsor of the enterprise zone in which the public works is located, elect in lieu of paying the prevailing rate of wage to become a training agent and to utilize apprentices for not less than 10 percent of the work hours that workers in apprenticeable occupations perform on the public 1 works.".

 $\mathbf{2}$